
RESOLUTION NO. 07-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE RIDGECREST CITY COUNCIL AMDENDING
THE FIVE YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND THE ADOPTING THE FY
08-09 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, the Kern County Department of Community Development (CDBG)
requires that public comment be obtained for the Consolidated Plan and the FY 08-09
Annual Action Programs; and

WHEREAS , the City Council of the City of Ridgecrest on November 21, 2007
held a duly noticed Public Hearing for the purpose of obtaining public input and
identifying unmet needs of the community, and

WHEREAS, based on the public input received at this Public Hearing
amendments to the plan were recommended as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made part of this resolution; and

WHEREAS , to implement the recommended plan, CDBG FY08-09 funds will
need to be borrowed.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Ridgecrest does hereby
amend the Five Year Consolidated Plan and adopts the FY08-09 Annual Action
Program for Community Development Programs and requests to borrow from the FY
2008-09 City's fair share allocation.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of November 2007, by the following
vote:

AYES: Mayor Pro Tem Morgan, Council Members Wiknich and Clark

NOES: None

ABSENT: Mayor Holloway and Council Member Carter

ABSTAIN:

Rita Gable, City'Clerk
\l



r Resolution No. 07-S9
Page 2

Exhibit A
COBG Five Year Plan 05-10

Fiscal Year/Expenditure

r

f
I

Project OS-Q6 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 Total
Wheelchair Ramps $170,000 $170,000
Street Lights
Reconstruct Norma $630,000 $630,000
(Ridgecrest to Upjohn)
Boys and Girls Club $ SO,OOO $ 50,000

Other

Total $170,000 $680,000 $8S0,000

Modified COBG Five Year Plan 05-10
Fiscal Year/Expenditure

Project OS-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 Total
Wheelchair Ramps $170,000 $170,000
SSB&GC $SO,OOO SO,OOO

Reconstruct Norma $273,638
(Ridgecrest to Upjohn) 273,638

Total $170,000 $50,000 $273,638 $493,638


